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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Gregory Simon 
Group Health Research Institute, Seattle, WA, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have no questions or concerns regarding the methods, but I would 
change the emphasis of the discussion and conclusions. Two 
specific points:  
 
1) The findings regarding creatinine and TSH monitoring suggest (at 
least to me) that any observed association beteen monitoring and 
admission rates is non-causal. While monitoring of creatinine and 
TSH would be expected to detect adverse effects of lithium before 
they become serious, I would not expect such monitoring to reduce 
the frequence or severity of mood episodes (or reduce need for 
hospitalization to treat severe episodes). Consequently, I would 
interpret the observed association as evidence of confounding (e.g. 
practices with better monitoring systems may serve patients with 
more severe mood disorders) or biased ascertainment (e.g. 
practices with better monitoring practices may also be more likely to 
detect severe mood episodes, leading to more frequent 
hospitalizations). And my non-causal interpretation of this 
association causes me to to question the causal nature of other 
observed asociations.  
 
2) I am not familiar enough with the motivations (stated and implicit) 
that led to the implementation of these quality indicators. Perhaps 
the goal of this program was to reduce inpatient utilization or 
expense. But I would still point out that reducing rates of inpatient 
care is not (or, at least, should not be) the primary motivation for 
improving quality of outpatient services. As is often the case in 
health services research, what we can measure is not the most 
important outcome - and the most important outcome(s) cannot be 
measured from administrative data.  

 

REVIEWER Evangelos Kontopantelis 
University of Manchester  
UK 
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REVIEW RETURNED 24-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I failed to find a document with highlighted or tracked changes, only 
a clean copy. This in combination with some laconic responses has 
made reviewing the re-submitted work difficult. In addition the 
authors have evaded some of the comments by saying there is no 
space to explore further: there is no space limit in an open journal, 
just recommendations. Nevertheless, the authors have generally 
made a good job with the revision.  
 
Some responses  
 
1) We include a sensitivity analysis where we include a one-, two- 
and three-year lag of achievement and results remain robust for 
MH9 (review indicator). These results are shown in Table 4.  
Response  
This is excellent and just what was needed. What about the other 
indicators? And where are the implications discussed? (I found the 
respective sections but the response is incomplete – no action 
needed)  
 
2) There were five QOF indicators pertaining to the management of 
patients with SMI during our study period. We now describe the 
reason for our choice of four QOF indicators and why we excluded 
MH7 (in the „Measures of practice quality‟ section). Our study period 
was defined a priori and we utilised all data available to us at the 
time of study.  
Response  
The authors have ignored or missed my comment about changing 
indicators over time and how the information needs to be presented. 
So Table 1 indicates there were no changes at all to indicators over 
(points, thresholds etc)? Also I think MH7 should be listed on table, 
although it was not used, for completeness. (Action needed)  
 
A priori definition and data availability explanations are not that 
satisfactory. 2014 data are available now and I presume the 
analyses did not take 3 years to run (the last time point is 2010/11). I 
understand it‟s a lot of work to expand the study period and that‟s 
the truthful answer I would very happily accept. Also a-priori 
definitions generally imply a study protocol, which should be 
submitted, if there is one. (No action needed)  
 
Still no explanation why 2004-5 and 2005-6 data were not used, the 
first two years of the scheme where the biggest gains were 
supposedly made in terms of performance. (Action needed)  
 
3) I said: “Provide web references and/or publication references 
(usually reports) for all your data sources. It is unclear what data you 
used from which dataset and that needs to be clarified as well. It is 
unclear what you linked to practices at the “small area level” (lower 
super output area level?) and how (weighted mean using the 
practice population as reported by the GMS). In my opinion the 
“covariates” section needs to be merged with “data sources” and 
expanded. Follow the STROBE guidelines and report all variables 
that you included in your analyses i.e. “and other potential 
confounders” is unacceptable. It does not matter if they emerge in 
the results section, they need to be defined (and their categories if 
categorical) in the methods section. UPDATE: I see now that the 
source of the covariates is included in table 3, so mention that table 
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early enough please”.  
And you replied “Data sources are listed in Table 3 and are 
described in the section under „METHODS - Data sources‟”.  
Response  
Yes, I saw the table but the point is that the covariates and all the 
info needs to be in the table as per the STROBE statement. My last 
sentence did not negate the previous comments, rather it was an 
update after seeing the table to advise you to reference the table 
early enough. Still I see “small-area level data”, whatever that is and 
there are no references to the data sources. So where is that 
“Attribution Data set”? How can one get it? If you don‟t provide 
references you need to explain in detail what they contain etc. My 
previous comments have not been addressed at all, probably a 
misunderstanding, and the issues remain. (Action needed)  
 
4) We apologise for this confusing statement. We have clarified our 
explanation of why we run models where the QOF indicators enter 
jointly and their correlation under the section „Analysis‟, and we also 
run sensitivity analyses where the indicators enter the models 
separately. Results are shown in Table 4 and are significant across 
all four indicators.  
Response  
Much clearer now, thank you. However, I would advise the authors 
to still check for collinearity (but no action needed; optional)  
 
5) Our data covers the financial years 2006/7 to 2010/11, and so 
predates the 2011 census.  
Response  
My point was that 2011 is closer to all your time points and hence 
the population estimates based on that would be more trustworthy 
(pre- or post-dating is irrelevant). And as I explained before the ONS 
has produced adjusted population estimates, by year, after the 
release of the 2011 census. At the very least the limitations section 
need to be expanded to include this issue, that 2001 census based 
population estimates are very old news. (Action needed)  
 
6) We have changed this reference to:  
Reilly S, Planner C, Hann M, Reeves D, Nazareth I, et al. (2012) 
The Role of Primary Care in Service Provision for People with 
Severe Mental Illness in the United Kingdom. PLoS ONE 7(5): 
e36468. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0036468. This is more recent and 
finds that the annual rate of consultation with GPs is slightly higher 
than the general population.  
Response  
This work does not look into a comparison per se and comparing a 
sample of SMI patients with the averages reported for a database is 
not really informative. If there is no matching involved, the „slightly 
higher rates‟ might be driven by higher mean age, gender 
differences or even comorbidities. I had a look myself and couldn‟t 
find anything more relevant, however. So I would suggest the 
authors remove or tone down the statement since there doesn‟t 
seem to be much evidence that mental health patients use primary 
care services more often. They can drop the reference if they wish. 
(Action needed)  
 
I am happy with all other response I haven‟t discussed here  
 
Additionally, optional edits:  
1) By analysing the 4 indicators separately the authors have 20% 
chance of getting a false positive result, by using an alpha level of 
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5%. I‟m not a big fan of corrections but perhaps this is something 
they could touch on the limitations section. Alternatively they can 
use 1%. But this indicates why effect sizes need to be at the core of 
the discussion (and in general they are).  
2) Is reference 15 really a QOF reference? There are many 
references that discuss the QOF in general (e.g. Roland 2004 in the 
NEJM) but I can‟t see the one referenced provide that information.  
3) I‟m happy with the cross-mapping explanation but are the authors 
sure all ICD codes map to Read codes (my experience says that this 
is not always the case). If some case might be missed because of 
that, perhaps it should be mentioned in the limitations section. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1 I have no questions or concerns regarding the methods, but I would change the 
emphasis of the discussion and conclusions. Two specific points: 1) The findings regarding creatinine 
and TSH monitoring suggest (at least to me) that any observed association beteen monitoring and 
admission rates is non-causal. While monitoring of creatinine and TSH would be expected to detect 
adverse effects of lithium before they become serious, I would not expect such monitoring to reduce 
the frequence or severity of mood episodes (or reduce need for hospitalization to treat severe 
episodes). Consequently, I would interpret the observed association as evidence of confounding (e.g. 
practices with better monitoring systems may serve patients with more severe mood disorders) or 
biased ascertainment (e.g. practices with better monitoring practices may also be more likely to detect 
severe mood episodes, leading to more frequent hospitalizations). And my non-causal interpretation 
of this association causes me to to question the causal nature of other observed asociations.  
Response:  
We agree with the reviewer‟s suggestions and have rephrased the text about lithium to make this 
point more explicitly on pg. 5:  
“During our study period, the QOF mental health domain included five indicators to incentivise 
proactive disease management for a population where low adherence to medication, or drug levels 
outside of a therapeutic range, may lead to relapse and hospitalisation (Table 1).”  
We have also been more circumspect in not making causal statements, on pg. 9-10 we now state:  
“There are a number of limitations to our study. As with all observational studies, we cannot ascertain 
causality. Our results may be affected by unobserved time-varying confounders that correlate with 
achievement rates. If these factors are positively associated with admission rates and with 
achievement rates then our estimate of the effect of achievement rate on admissions will be biased 
upwards. Also, because QOF data are reported at practice level, we cannot be sure whether admitted 
patients had been reviewed, or exception reported. This makes it difficult to ascertain timing and 
causality. For example, it is possible that those admitted then received a QOF check arranged on 
discharge from hospital which could explain the positive association. Alternatively, people with SMI 
whose problems are more severe may be preferentially registered with practices that are better 
equipped to provide their care. These practices may achieve higher QOF scores but also uncover 
more unmet need and have more admissions because of their case-mix. Both explanations would 
imply that the estimated positive association between QOF performance and admissions is not 
causal.”  
2) I am not familiar enough with the motivations (stated and implicit) that led to the implementation of 
these quality indicators. Perhaps the goal of this program was to reduce inpatient utilization or 
expense. But I would still point out that reducing rates of inpatient care is not (or, at least, should not 
be) the primary motivation for improving quality of outpatient services. As is often the case in health 
services research, what we can measure is not the most important outcome - and the most important 
outcome(s) cannot be measured from administrative data.  
Response:  
Although the QOF was not designed with an explicit aim of reducing hospital admissions, it is 
reasonable to hypothesise that a benefit of better quality primary care might be a downstream 
reduction in admissions for this patient group which is prone to neglect and a high rate of admission, 
at least some of which are potentially avoidable.  
We now state on pg. 4:  
“Although not an explicit aim of the QOF, several studies have examined whether better quality 
primary care can reduce hospital admissions. Analyses of relationships between QOF performance 
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for coronary heart disease, asthma and chronic obstructive pulmonary disorder (COPD) and hospital 
admissions found no effects,16-18 but better performance for diabetes19 20 and stroke21 had a small 
negative association with emergency admissions. We hypothesise this may be plausible for SMI.”  
We have also amended our concluding paragraph on pg. 11:  
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“While current policy places an emphasis on “upstream” prevention and “early intervention” to reduce 
the need for more intensive and expensive specialist care,44 45 our findings raise doubt about 
whether 3 improvements in primary care quality, as measured by the QOF, are likely to achieve this. 
This chimes more broadly with concerns about the effectiveness of current approaches to reduce 
avoidable secondary care use.46 Whilst the QOF was not explicitly designed to reduce hospital 
admissions, there may be effective alternative primary care interventions that could be incentivised in 
the QOF.”  
Reviewer Name Gregory Simon Institution and Country Group Health Research Institute, Seattle, WA, 
USA Reviewer: 2 I failed to find a document with highlighted or tracked changes, only a clean copy. 
This in combination with some laconic responses has made reviewing the re-submitted work difficult. 
In addition the authors have evaded some of the comments by saying there is no space to explore 
further: there is no space limit in an open journal, just recommendations. Nevertheless, the authors 
have generally made a good job with the revision.  
Response:  
We apologise to the reviewer for our apparent laconic responses to their comments which were made 
on a previous version of this paper. We originally submitted this paper to the BMJ and following the 
very helpful comments we received from the reviewers, it was subsequently rejected. We then 
submitted a revised version of the paper to the Journal of Epidemiology and Community Health 
(within the BMJ family). It received a desk reject from the editor as out of scope. We then submitted 
the paper to BMJ Open and, in the spirit of being open and transparent, we sent the editor a letter 
with a brief history of the paper and our responses to the original set of reviewer comments from the 
BMJ. Our understanding was that the paper would be viewed as a new submission to BMJ Open and 
be sent to a new set of reviewers and we therefore did not provide detailed responses to all the 
comments, as we would have done for a „revise and resubmit‟ decision.  
We thank the reviewers though for their very helpful comments on our original submission to BMJ and 
for the positive response to our revisions – we believe these have improved the paper considerably. 
As we expected this paper to be viewed as a new submission, we complied with the journal‟s word 
limit guidance of 4000 words (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml).  
Some responses 1) We include a sensitivity analysis where we include a one-, two- and three-year 
lag of achievement and results remain robust for MH9 (review indicator). These results are shown in 
Table 4. Response This is excellent and just what was needed. What about the other indicators? And 
where are the implications discussed? (I found the respective sections but the response is incomplete 
– no action needed)  
Response:  
We agree with the reviewer‟s comment and have been more careful in describing results in our 
section on Sensitivity checks on pg. 8 where we now state:  
“Findings were generally robust to sensitivity analyses, including patients admitted at least once, 
within-practice effects, lagged QOF achievement scores, and only admissions coded as emergencies 
(Table 4) although results were not always statistically significant.”  
We also now state that whilst results were not always statistically significant, they do not alter our 
conclusions (pg. 9):  
“None of the sensitivity checks found that the QOF indicators were associated with significantly lower 
hospital admissions.”  
2) There were five QOF indicators pertaining to the management of patients with SMI during our study 
period. We now describe the reason for our choice of four QOF indicators and why we excluded MH7 
(in the „Measures of practice quality‟ section). Our study period was defined a priori and we utilised all 
data available to us at the time of study. Response The authors have ignored or missed my comment 
about changing indicators over time and how the information needs to be presented. So Table 1 
indicates there were no changes at all to indicators over (points, thresholds etc)? Also I think MH7 
should be listed on table, although it was not used, for completeness. (Action needed) 4  
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Response:  
We now provide a detailed table in the online Appendix (Table 2) which provides the full set of all SMI 
indicators (including MH7) and how these have changed over time with all QOF revisions along with 
upper and lower payment thresholds. Our choice of indicators was made on the basis of using 
consistent definitions over time. We have not added the definition of MH7 into Table 1 of the paper as 
we think this could confuse readers as the indicator isn‟t included in the analyses. We now state on pg 
5:  
“We selected indicators on the basis of consistency over time within our study period (see online 
Appendix Table 2).”  
A priori definition and data availability explanations are not that satisfactory. 2014 data are available 
now and I presume the analyses did not take 3 years to run (the last time point is 2010/11). I 
understand it‟s a lot of work to expand the study period and that‟s the truthful answer I would very 
happily accept. Also a-priori definitions generally imply a study protocol, which should be submitted, if 
there is one. (No action needed)  
Response:  
This analysis formed part of a larger NIHR funded study where the study protocol determined the 
study period and we had defined research funding and time in which to complete the study. We could 
not go beyond these time points to run further analyses. Furthermore HES data for more recent years 
has only recently become available from the HSCIC. The full study protocol is available at: 
http://www.nets.nihr.ac.uk/projects/hsdr/10101122.  
Still no explanation why 2004-5 and 2005-6 data were not used, the first two years of the scheme 
where the biggest gains were supposedly made in terms of performance. (Action needed)  
Response:  
As we now show in the online Appendix (Table 2) the QOF indicators changed over time e.g. the 
definition of the review indicator. The inclusion criteria changed and practices varied in how they 
interpreted long-term mental illness. Hence we selected a study period in which the indicators did not 
change over time. As mentioned, we now state on pg 5:  
“We selected indicators on the basis of consistency over time within our study period (see online 
Appendix Table 2).”  
3) I said: “Provide web references and/or publication references (usually reports) for all your data 
sources. It is unclear what data you used from which dataset and that needs to be clarified as well. It 
is unclear what you linked to practices at the “small area level” (lower super output area level?) and 
how (weighted mean using the practice population as reported by the GMS). In my opinion the 
“covariates” section needs to be merged with “data sources” and expanded. Follow the STROBE 
guidelines and report all variables that you included in your analyses i.e. “and other potential 
confounders” is unacceptable. It does not matter if they emerge in the results section, they need to be 
defined (and their categories if categorical) in the methods section. UPDATE: I see now that the 
source of the covariates is included in table 3, so mention that table early enough please”. And you 
replied “Data sources are listed in Table 3 and are described in the section under „METHODS - Data 
sources‟”. Response Yes, I saw the table but the point is that the covariates and all the info needs to 
be in the table as per the STROBE statement. My last sentence did not negate the previous 
comments, rather it was an update after seeing the table to advise you to reference the table early 
enough. Still I see “small-area level data”, whatever that is and there are no references to the data 
sources. So where is that “Attribution Data set”? How can one get it? If you don‟t provide references 
you need to explain in detail what they contain etc. My previous comments have not been addressed 
at all, probably a misunderstanding, and the issues remain. (Action needed)  
Response:  
We now provide in the online Appendix (Table 1) all our data sources and cross-reference this in the 
text (pg. 5):  
“All data sources are reported in the online Appendix (Table 1).”  
We note also Data Sources in Table 3 conform to STROBE guidelines. We have also been clearer 
about small-area level data and amended the text on pg. 5:  
“Census (2001) data from the Office for National Statistics, measured at small-area level (i.e. Lower 
Super Output Areas), were linked to practices on the basis of their practice population distribution as 
reported annually in ADS.” 5  
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4) We apologise for this confusing statement. We have clarified our explanation of why we run models 
where the QOF indicators enter jointly and their correlation under the section „Analysis‟, and we also 
run sensitivity analyses where the indicators enter the models separately. Results are shown in Table 
4 and are significant across all four indicators. Response Much clearer now, thank you. However, I 
would advise the authors to still check for collinearity (but no action needed; optional)  
Response:  
We are pleased this is clearer now, thank you.  
5) Our data covers the financial years 2006/7 to 2010/11, and so predates the 2011 census. 
Response My point was that 2011 is closer to all your time points and hence the population estimates 
based on that would be more trustworthy (pre- or post-dating is irrelevant). And as I explained before 
the ONS has produced adjusted population estimates, by year, after the release of the 2011 census. 
At the very least the limitations section need to be expanded to include this issue, that 2001 census 
based population estimates are very old news. (Action needed)  
Response:  
The reviewer is right that 2011 Census data are closer to our study period. However, 2011 Census 
data were released in the autumn of 2013, and our study ended in October 2013. Moreover, this 
particular analysis was completed months before that deadline, because it was the first of three 
studies undertaken for the NIHR project.  
We therefore used 2001 Census data for 3 of our covariates (ethnicity; informal care; and NHS 
community psychiatric residents). We then used annual practice population distributions (the number 
of practice patients residing in each small area – LSOA) as reported in the Attribution Data Set (ADS) 
to derived weighted average values at practice level for each year. So even if we had had time to 
update the variables, we would also have had to map them to the old LSOA codes used in ADS. This 
was simply not feasible within the constraints of the project.  
We have made this clearer on pg. 5 and now state:  
“We linked administrative datasets including the General Medical Statistics (GMS) data, the 
Attribution Data Set (ADS), the QOF dataset and the annual GP Patient Survey data (Table 3) using 
unique practice-year identifiers. Census (2001) data from the Office for National Statistics, measured 
at small-area level (i.e. Lower Super Output Areas), were linked to practices on the basis of their 
practice population distribution as reported annually in ADS.”  
We have also added a limitation to the Discussion section on the use of time invariant covariates (pg. 
10):  
“A second data limitation is that a few of our control variables are time invariant because they are 
based on census data. It may be possible that the underlying factors (e.g. the ethnic composition of 
neighbourhoods) have changed over our study period, which may bias our results in unknown 
directions.”  
6) We have changed this reference to: Reilly S, Planner C, Hann M, Reeves D, Nazareth I, et al. 
(2012) The Role of Primary Care in Service Provision for People with Severe Mental Illness in the 
United Kingdom. PLoS ONE 7(5): e36468. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0036468. This is more recent 
and finds that the annual rate of consultation with GPs is slightly higher than the general population. 
Response This work does not look into a comparison per se and comparing a sample of SMI patients 
with the averages reported for a database is not really informative. If there is no matching involved, 
the „slightly higher rates‟ might be driven by higher mean age, gender differences or even 
comorbidities. I had a look myself and couldn‟t find anything more relevant, however. So I would 
suggest the authors remove or tone down the statement since there doesn‟t seem to be much 
evidence that mental health patients use primary care services more often. They can drop the 
reference if they wish. (Action needed)  
Response:  
We have amended the text which refers to this reference accordingly (pg. 4):  
“In the UK, around 30% of people with SMI are treated solely by primary care clinicians12 and 
compared to those without mental health problems, people with SMI are in contact with primary care 
services for a longer cumulative time.13 14”  
I am happy with all other response I haven‟t discussed here 6  
 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-007342 on 20 A

pril 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Additionally, optional edits: 1) By analysing the 4 indicators separately the authors have 20% chance 
of getting a false positive result, by using an alpha level of 5%. I‟m not a big fan of corrections but 
perhaps this is something they could touch on the limitations section. Alternatively they can use 1%. 
But this indicates why effect sizes need to be at the core of the discussion (and in general they are).  
Response:  
This is a good point. We have produced a limited set of results in the NIHR HS&DR Journal (in press) 
in which we provide P-values.  
2) Is reference 15 really a QOF reference? There are many references that discuss the QOF in 
general (e.g. Roland 2004 in the NEJM) but I can‟t see the one referenced provide that information.  
Response:  
We have amended this reference as suggested.  
3) I‟m happy with the cross-mapping explanation but are the authors sure all ICD codes map to Read 
codes (my experience says that this is not always the case). If some case might be missed because 
of that, perhaps it should be mentioned in the limitations section.  
Response:  
We map from Read to ICD-10 codes (not vice versa) using an algorithm provided by the Health and 
Social Care Information Centre, and checked by the clinical members of the project team. All Read 
codes were mapped successfully.  

Reviewer Name Evangelos Kontopantelis Institution and Country University of Manchester, UK 
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